(19) intermittent help employed by the commissioner of agriculture to perform duties relating to pesticides, fertilizer, and seed regulation; and

(20) the administrators and the deputy administrators at the state academies for the deaf and the blind; and

(21) chief executive officers in the department of human services.

Sec. 4. STATE HIRING PROCESS; PILOT PROJECT EXTENSION.

The pilot project established in Laws 1995, chapter 248, article 13, section 2, subdivisions 5 and 6, is extended until the full implementation of the reengineered selection process or until July 1, 2005, whichever occurs first.

Sec. 5. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 246.02, is repealed.

Sec. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 4 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor April 30, 2001

Signed by the governor May 2, 2001, 2:49 p.m.

CHAPTER 71-H.F.No. 865

An act relating to criminal justice; providing for community service in lieu of criminal fines in certain instances; making technical corrections; amending Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 609.101, subdivisions 2, 3, 4, 5.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 609.101, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. **MINIMUM FINES.** Notwithstanding any other law, when a court sentences a person convicted of violating section 609.221, 609.222, 609.223, 609.2231, 609.224, 609.2242, 609.267, 609.2671, 609.2672, 609.342, 609.343, 609.344, or 609.345, it must impose a fine of not less than 30 percent of the maximum fine authorized by law nor more than the maximum fine authorized by law.

The court shall collect the portion of the fine mandated by this subdivision and forward 70 percent of it to a local victim assistance program that provides services locally in the county in which the crime was committed. The court shall forward the remaining 30 percent to the commissioner of finance to be credited to the general fund. If more than one victim assistance program serves the county in which the crime was committed, the court may designate on a case-by-case basis which program will receive the fine proceeds, giving consideration to the nature of the crime committed,

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

the types of victims served by the program, and the funding needs of the program. If no victim assistance program serves that county, the court shall forward 100 percent of the fine proceeds to the commissioner of finance to be credited to the general fund. Fine proceeds received by a local victim assistance program must be used to provide direct services to crime victims.

The minimum fine required by this subdivision is in addition to the surcharge or assessment required by subdivision 1 section 357.021, subdivision 6, and is in addition to any sentence of imprisonment or restitution imposed or ordered by the court.

As used in this subdivision, "victim assistance program" means victim witness programs within county attorney offices or any of the following programs: crime victim crisis centers, victim-witness programs, battered women shelters and nonshelter programs, and sexual assault programs.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 609.101, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE OFFENSES; MINIMUM FINES. (a) Notwithstanding any other law, when a court sentences a person convicted of a controlled substance crime under sections 152.021 to 152.025, it must impose a fine of not less than 30 percent of the maximum fine authorized by law nor more than the maximum fine authorized by law.

(b) The minimum fine required by this subdivision is in addition to the surcharge or assessment required by subdivision 1 section 357.021, subdivision 6, and is in addition to any sentence of imprisonment or restitution imposed or ordered by the court.

(c) The court shall collect the fine mandated by this subdivision and forward 70 percent of it to a local drug abuse prevention program existing or being implemented in the county in which the crime was committed. The court shall forward the remaining 30 percent to the state treasurer to be credited to the general fund. If more than one drug abuse prevention program serves the county in which the crime was committed, the court may designate on a case-by-case basis which program will receive the fine proceeds, giving consideration to the community in which the crime was committed, the funding needs of the program, the number of peace officers in each community certified to teach the program, and the number of children served by the program in each community. If no drug abuse prevention program serves communities in that county, the court shall forward 100 percent of the fine proceeds to the state treasurer to be credited to the general fund.

(d) The minimum fines required by this subdivision shall be collected as are other fines. Fine proceeds received by a local drug abuse prevention program must be used to support that program, and may be used for salaries of peace officers certified to teach the program. The drug abuse resistance education program must report receipt and use of money generated under this subdivision as prescribed by the drug abuse resistance education advisory council.

(e) As used in this subdivision, "drug abuse prevention program" and "program" include:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

(1) the drug abuse resistance education program described in sections 299A.33 and 299A.331; and

(2) any similar drug abuse education and prevention program that includes the following components:

(A) instruction for students enrolled in kindergarten through grade six that is designed to teach students to recognize and resist pressures to experiment with controlled substances and alcohol;

(B) provisions for parental involvement;

(C) classroom instruction by uniformed law enforcement personnel;

(D) the use of positive student leaders to influence younger students not to use drugs; and

(E) an emphasis on activity-oriented techniques designed to encourage studentgenerated responses to problem-solving situations.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 609.101, subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. MINIMUM FINES; OTHER CRIMES. Notwithstanding any other law:

(1) when a court sentences a person convicted of a felony that is not listed in subdivision 2 or 3, it must impose a fine of not less than 30 percent of the maximum fine authorized by law nor more than the maximum fine authorized by law; and

(2) when a court sentences a person convicted of a gross misdemeanor or misdemeanor that is not listed in subdivision 2, it must impose a fine of not less than 30 percent of the maximum fine authorized by law nor more than the maximum fine authorized by law, unless the fine is set at a lower amount on a uniform fine schedule established by the conference of chief judges in consultation with affected state and local agencies. This schedule shall be promulgated not later than January 1 of each year and shall become effective on August 1 of that year unless the legislature, by law, provides otherwise.

The minimum fine required by this subdivision is in addition to the surcharge or assessment required by subdivision 1 section 357.021, subdivision 6, and is in addition to any sentence of imprisonment or restitution imposed or ordered by the court.

The court shall collect the fines mandated in this subdivision and, except for fines for traffic and motor vehicle violations governed by section 169.871 and section 299D.03 and fish and game violations governed by section 97A.065, forward 20 percent of the revenues to the state treasurer for deposit in the general fund.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 609.101, subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. WAIVER PROHIBITED; REDUCTION AND INSTALLMENT **PAYMENTS.** (a) The court may not waive payment of the minimum fine required by this section.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 2001 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

(b) If the defendant qualifies for the services of a public defender or the court finds on the record that the convicted person is indigent or that immediate payment of the fine would create undue hardship for the convicted person or that person's immediate family, the court may reduce the amount of the minimum fine to not less than \$50. Additionally, the court may permit the defendant to perform community work service in lieu of a fine.

(c) The court also may authorize payment of the fine in installments.

Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 to 4 are effective August 1, 2001, and apply to crimes committed on or after that date.

Presented to the governor May 2, 2001

Signed by the governor May 4, 2001, 10:42 a.m.

CHAPTER 72-H.F.No. 933

An act relating to commerce; providing buyback requirements related to the sale of farm implements and outdoor power equipment; amending Minnesota Statutes 2000, sections 325E.06, subdivisions 1, 4, 5, 6; 325E.0681, subdivisions 3, 4, 5, 11, 12.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 325E.06, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. OBLIGATION TO REPURCHASE. Whenever any person, firm, or corporation engaged in the business of selling and retailing farm implements and repair parts for farm implements enters into a written or oral contract, sales agreement, or security agreement whereby the retailer agrees with any wholesaler, manufacturer, or distributor of farm implements, machinery, attachments or repair parts or outdoor power equipment, attachments, or repair parts to maintain a stock of parts or complete or whole machines, or attachments, and thereafter the written or oral contract, sales agreement, or security agreement is terminated, canceled, or discontinued, then the wholesaler, manufacturer, or distributor shall pay to the retailer or credit to the retailer's account, if the retailer has outstanding any sums owing the wholesaler, manufacturer, or distributor, unless the retailer should desire and has a contractual right to keep such merchandise, a sum equal to 100 percent of the net cost of all unused complete farm implements, machinery, and attachments or outdoor power equipment and attachments in new condition which have been purchased by the retailer from the wholesaler, manufacturer, or distributor within the 24 months immediately preceding notification by either party of intent to terminate, cancel, or discontinue the contract, including transportation charges and reasonable assembly charges which have been

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.